RESOLUTION #2001-09

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners add to the Boise County Personnel Policy, Resolution #98-06, Section I General Policies, Nepotism Prohibition; and

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners have determined that to the above section should be added the policy that no personnel related by blood or marriage, within the second degree, may work within the same Boise County Department

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Boise County Board of Commissioners do hereby add to the Boise County Personnel Policy, Section I, General Policies, Nepotism Prohibition the verbage:

"No personnel related by blood or marriage within the second degree shall be employed on a permanent full time basis within a same department within Boise County, this does not prohibit such related personnel from working for Boise County in different departments."

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that this Resolution will be added to the current Boise County Personnel Policy and shall be effective upon the date of adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 8th day of January 2001.

BOARD OF BOISE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John S. Foard, Jr., Chairman

Roger B. Jackson, Commissioner

Dale Hanson, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board